

## Announcement of Mahidol University Requirements for Students to Participate in Mahidol University Students' Extracurricular Activities, B.E. 2562 (2019)

In order to allow students to have an opportunity to learn and gain experience from outside of the classroom and foster them to become graduates who portray desirable characters and organizational culture of Mahidol University; and to ensure that extracurricular activities provided for Mahidol University's students are conducted in an orderly manner,

Mahidol University requires the students who enrolled in the 2017 academic year onwards to participate in extracurricular activities provided by the University alongside their study according to the details as follows:

1. Students must participate in the activities for at least 100 participation hours. See the attachment for the structure of the activities.

Students who fulfill the requirements will receive the Activity Transcript from the university upon their graduation.

- 2. Undergraduate students in regular programme are advised to be a member of at least one student club. The membership status will be included in their Activity Transcript.
- 3. Graduate students participate in extracurricular activities according to the Graduate School's requirement.
- 4. Regarding the students' enrollment prior to the 2017 academic year, the students must follow the Announcement on the requirements for students to participate in Mahidol University students' extracurricular activities previously issued prior to this current Announcement. In cases when the Announcement is not applicable, a decision is upon the discretion of the vice president in charge of student affairs, and the decision is considered final.

Announced on 9th April 2019

(Professor Banchong Mahaisavariya, M.D.)

President, Mahidol University